
No. _____

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

CENOBIOS HUMBERTO HERRERA, SR., Petitioner

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Respondent

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

Petition for Writ of Certiorari

CUAUHTEMOC ORTEGA
Federal Public Defender
BRIANNA MIRCHEFF*
Deputy Federal Public Defender
321 East 2nd Street
Los Angeles, California 90012-4202
Telephone: (213) 894-4784
Facsimile: (213) 894-0081

Attorneys for the Petitioner
* Counsel of Record

Table of Contents

	Page(s)
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	2
Introduction	2
Statement of the Case.....	5
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	13
A. The District Court’s Discretionary Decision is Founded on Clearly Erroneous Facts.....	15
B. This Court Should Be Left With a Firm Conviction That The District Court Reached the Wrong Conclusion Here.	19
Conclusion.....	24
Appendix: Memorandum Decision (9th Cir., Jun. 29, 2021)	App. 1a
Appendix: Order Denying Renewed Motion (C.D. Cal, Aug. 10, 2020).....	App. 3a
Appendix: Order Denying Motion (C.D. Cal, August 24, 2020)	App. 17a

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	13
<i>Motion for Voluntary Dismissal, United States v. Nelly Herrera</i> , 20-50148 (9th Cir. Jul. 1, 2020)	12
<i>United States v. Carty</i> , 520 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc)	15
<i>United States v. Corona-Gonzalez</i> , 628 F.3d 336 (7th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>United States v. Hinkson</i> , 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009) (en banc).....	19
<i>United States v. Mancinas-Flores</i> , 588 F.3d 677 (9th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>United States v. Nelly Herrera</i> , 2:02-cr-531-RSWL, Dkt. 541 (C.D. Cal. May 11, 2020).....	17
<i>United States v. Nelly Herrera</i> , 20-50148 (9th Cir. Jul. 1, 2020)	17
<i>United States v. Park</i> , 16-cr-00473, 2020 WL 1970603 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 24, 2020).....	19
<i>United States v. Safirstein</i> , 827 F.2d 1380 (9th Cir. 1987)	15, 18
Federal Statutes and Sentencing Guidelines	
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A)	1, 2, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.13	5, 7
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1.....	16

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Other Authorities	
Dep't of Justice, Office of Inspector General, Remote Inspection of Federal Correctional Complex Lompoc (Jul. 23, 2020),.....	9
Fed. R. Crim. P. 51(b)	18
